WILLIAM FRANKLIN GARDNER, * IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, % BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
vs. % AT LAW
LARRY H. GILES, % S

CASE NO, &5 ¢ o7

Defendant. *

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION
T0: Eberhard E. Ball

Chason, Stone & Chason

Attorneys at Law

Bay Minette, Alabama

Please take notice that at_1 p.m., on the 4th day of

February, 1970 in the office of Dr, M. H., Taylor ssitwgated at

Foley, Alabama the defendant Larry H. Giles will take the depositio
of Dr. M. H. Taylor whose address is Foley, Alabama upon oral exmina~
tion pursuant to an Act of the Legislature of the State of Alabama,
designed as Act No. 375, Regular Session 1955, Approved September §,
1955, before Mrs. Louise Dusenbury, an cfficer authorized to ad-
minister oaths in the County of Baldwin, State of Alabama, duly
authorized to take depositions and swear witnesses in said County,
in said State. The oral examination will continue from day to day
until completed and you are invited to attend and examine the witness.

LYONS, PIPES AND COOK
A?torneys for Defendant
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE :
- . Vs - i
I do hereby certlhy that T have on this &~ day of (- >

1970, served a copy of the foregoing Notice of Deposition/on counsel
for all parties to this proceeding by mailing the same be United States
Mail, progexly addressed, and first class poifage prepaid.

s

; /N /
[} i D Rpnees i
NOTE TO CLERK: (/ £
Please issue a subpoena to Dr. Taylor to appear at the time ahd place
aforesaid for. his deposition. _ _ /q

[




_ DIV. NO. _____ CERTIFICATE OF APPEAL. (Civil Cases.)

i

No.{ﬂ%%ﬁ

THE STATE OF ALABAMA

: 'E'}a._‘?: dirin County.
I, JAMiee J. Dnek , Clerk of the Circuit
Court of__Baldwin County, in and for said State and

County; hereby certify that the foregoing pages numbered from one to

, both inclusive, contain a full, true and complete

traﬁscript of the record and proceedings of said Court in a certain

cause lately therein pending wherein William Teanklin Gardner
i,
|

was iplaintiff, and Lapey I, CGiles

f .

was Defendant, as fully and completely as the same appears of record
i
in said Court.

{.And I further certify that the said Larry H, Giles

]
did:.on the. g4+n  day of _January , 1971, pray for and obtain

? . .
an appeal from the judgment of said Court to the suprene—Lours

i of Alabama to reverse said judgment of said

! for cost | ‘. . T o
Court upon entering into bond/with_Fidelity and Deposit Company of

i .

¥
s T e 3T 4 v eags e el ) )
.ffi—:;}.f Yldfldg Baltimox Gy HOITY land as sure -ty thereon s which said bond has

beeﬁ_approved by me.

_'Witness my hand and the seal of said Circuit Court of_ Saldwin

County is hereto affixed, this the g1l
JAnuary 19 7.

day of

™

) ‘
I Bé{(,f,,- /,:_HQ‘ r'!dr{,_.éi_,f-r/ P,
7

Clerk of thé Circuit Court of

N
Baldwin County, Alabama.

(Code 1940, Title 7, Sec. 767)

Tox 475-1 4743 MASSHALL & BRUCE-HASHVILLE




WILLIAM FRANKLIN GARDNER IN THE CIRCULT COURT OF

Plaintiff, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

N £ N N N TN S N S

vs.
AT LAW
LARRY H. GILES,
Tefendant. CASE NO. 8855

Comes now the Defendant in the above styled cause, as

Pr

H

ncipal and Fidelity And Deposit Company of Maryland, Baltimore,
Maryland, as Surety, and hereby acknowledge themselves security
for all costs of Appeal to the Supreme Court of Alabama from the
Judgment of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama rendered
on, to-wif, December 2, 1970 and from the oxrder of the Circuit
Court of Baldwin County, Alabama rendered on, to-wit, January 4,

1971 denying the Defendant’'s Mot ion For New Trial, join tly and

[ ST

separately.

AS PRINCIPAL

,,(H‘

5 ks N e
© LARRY/! . CUES

f?, Lo 4£ LA
FIDELITY AND L?ODITFOME NY
OF MARYLAND, BALT Lom._, MARYLAND

r
s

Taken and approved on this the gf day of 47

1871, {;/

- 1 c/k/ e L
CLERK, C_muU“” EQFAT BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

g f;éﬁ'rmmm OF SERVICE %
o \

day of by ccr.gwthat I have g,u.thzs .2_“..

_________________ 19 L0, served g
copy o be foregoing - piea.drn'r on counmsel for akf

parties| s ;hlb proceedmg by mailing Jeame

By United | States .m i1
- L. property &esed
ﬁmtdais Ppostage p £paid. p{ perty addr aad

;!/Mf : . \/ /ffu.//'-.!\"w{’: -
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CHASON, STONE & CHASON
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
P.O.BOX 120

BAY MINETTE, ALABAMA 36507
JOHN CHASON

NORBORNE €, STONE, JR.
JOHN EARLE CHASOMN TELEPHONE 937-213]

EBERHARD E. BALL February 17, 1971

Mrs. Eunice B. Blackmon, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear Eunice: Re: Gardner vs. Giles
Case No. 8855

We would like to have an execution issued against
the Defendant, Larry H. Giles, in the above case if cne
has not already been issued.

This case has been appealed to the Supreme Court
of Alabama but no supersedeas bond was filed and therefore
it is proper for execution to issue.

Thanking you for your attention to this regquest,

we are

Sincerely,

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

NCS:jb 5‘




WILLIAM FRANKLIN GARDNER, X
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, X
VS. b BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
LARRY H. GILES, X
AT LAW
Defendant. ]
X ﬁﬂ&ygg% bcb

AMENDED COMPLAINT

COUNT ONE:

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant the sum of Seventy-
five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) as damages for that on, hereto-
fore, to-wit: May 22, 1969, the Defendant, Larry H. Giles, so
negligently operated a motor vehiclie on the 01ld Loxley-Robertsdale
Highway, a public road, at a point 2.5 miles North of Robertsdale,
Baldwin County, Alabama, as to cause the said motor wvehicle which
he was then and there operating to run over, upon or against a
pick-up truck which the Plaintiff was then and there operating, and
as a proximate conseguence and result of the negligence of the
befendant, Larrxy EB. Giles, aforesaid, the Plaintiff's said pick-up
truck was greatly damaged and rendered less valuable and the
Plaintiff sustained serious personal injuries in this, to-wit:
his left leg was broken, he suffered severe cuts and lacerations
of his left leg, the muscles of hig left leg were severely torn
and injured, his left shoulder was fractured and bruised, he was
caused to go into a state of shock, he was bruised, contused and
-lacerated over his entire body, he was made sick, sore and lame,
he was caused to incur medical, hospital and drug bills in and
about the care and treatment of his injuries, he was caused great
mental and physical pain and anguish, he was caused to lose great
amounts of time from work as a diesel mechanic, all to his damage
aforesaid, hence this suit.

COUNT TWO:
The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant Seventy-five

Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) as damages for that on, heretofore,

o B3 g 3@@




to-wit: May 22, 1969, on ﬁhe 0ld Loxley-Robertsdale Highway, a
public road,'at a.point 2.5 miles North of Robertsdale, Baldwin
County, Alabama, the Defendant{ Larry H. Giles, wantonly injured
the Plaintiff by then and there willfully and wantonly operating

a motor vehicle so as to cause or alliow the same to run over, upon
or against a pick-up truck which the Plaintiff was then and there
operating, and as a proximate consequence and reult of the willful
and wanton conduct of the Defendant aforesaid, the Plaintiff was
injured in this, to-wit: his pick-up truck was greatly damaged

and rendered less valuable, his left leg was broken, he suffered
severe cuts and lacerations of his left leg, the muscles of his

leg were severely torn and injured, his left shoulder was fractured
and bruised, he was caused to go into a state of shock, he was
bruised, contused and lacerated over his entire body, he was made
sick, sore and lame, he was caused to incur medical, hospital and
drug bills in and about_the care and treatment of his“injuries, he
was caused great mental and physical pain and anguish, he was
caused to lose great amounts of time from work as a diesel mechanic
all to his damage aforesaid, hence this suit.

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

By -

Attorneys for Plaintiff

CERTIFICATE OF SERvicH

i

pieaoxng haS been se"v“:f wmon
for all parties to this nroce
mailing the sama to each by First Tizas

United Staies Bail, propariy addressas

PR

and postage prepazd on this 2L _czy iy

‘...LL..RJ(

FGISTE
jied

v 05 SEE u?g 3




L

]
#
Fi i 1&7}70_

Wy e Nﬁw&v\\\mwm,\\w\

S 7S T




STATE OF ALABAMA
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT - LAW SIDE

BALDWIN COUNTY
TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

You are hereby commanded to summon Larry H. Giles to ap-
pear, and plead, answer or demur, within thirty days from the ser-—
vice hereof, to the Complaint filed in the Circuit Court of Bald~
win County, Alabama, At Law, by William Franklin Gardner as Plain-
tiff, against Larry H. Giles, as Defendant.

Witness my hand this 17 day of August, 1269.

WILLIAM FRANKLIN GARDNER X
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff, X
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS. X
LARRY _H. GILES, { AT LAW g 8 55
Defendant. X
COUNT ONE:

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant the sum of Seventy
five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) as damages for that on, hereto-
fore, to-wit: May 22, 1969, the Defendant, Larry H. Giles, so
negligently operated a motor vehicle on the 01d Loxlev-Robertsdale
. Highway at a point 2:5_miles Qp:th gf Robe:?sdg;e,_Bal&win County,
Alabama, as to cause the said motor vehicle which he was then and
there operating to run over, upon Or against a pick up truck which
the Plaintiff was then and there operating, and as a proximate

consequence and result of the regligence of the Defendant, Larry




H. Giles, aforesaid, the Plaintifffs said pick up truck was greatly
damaged and rendered less valuable and the Plaintiff sustained ser-
ious personal injuries in this, to-wit: his left leg was broken,

he suffered severe cuts and lacerations of his left leg, the musc-

les of his left leg were severely torn and injured, he suffered a

broken rib, he was caused to go into a state of shock, he was bruig-

ed, contused and lacerated over his entire body, he was made sick,
sore and lame, he was caused to incur medical, hospital and drug
bills in and about the care and treatment of his injuries, he was
caused great mental and physical pain and anguish, he was caused
to lose great amounts of time from work all to his damage aforesaid
hence this suit.

COUNT TWO3:

The Plaintiff claims of the Deferndant Seventy-five Thou-
sand Dollars ($75,000.00) as damages for that on, heretofore, to-
wit: May 22, 1969, on the 0Old Loxley-Robertsdale Highway at a point
2.5 miles North of Robertsdale, Baldwin County, Alabama, the De-
fendant, Larry H. Giles, wantonly injured the Plaintiff by then and
there willfully and wantonly operating a motor vehicle so as to
cause or allow the same to run over, upon or against a pick up
truck which the Plaintiff was then and there operating, and as a
proximate consequence and result of the willfull and wanton conduct
of the Defendant aforesaid, the Plaintiff was injured in this, to-
wit: his pick up truck was greatly damaged and rendered less valu-
able, his left leg was broken, he suffered severe cuts and lacera-
tions of his left leg, the muscles of his leg were severely torn
and injured, he suffered a broken rib, he was caused to go into a
state of shock, he was bruised, contused and lacerated over his en-
tire body, he was made sick, sore, and lame, he was caused tc incux

medical, hospital and drug bills in and about the care and treatmen

v B a0t 330
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of his injuries, he was caused great mental and physical pain and
anguish, he was caused to lose great amounts of time from work all

to his damage aforesaid, hence this suit.

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Plaintiff demands a trial of

this cause by jury.

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

Attorneys'for Plalntlff

: F o CLERK
SUEL  REGISTER

P

v BS ?@5‘53@@




i served a cop

;on , V%S _7/§/ f,fié‘dd/)

—— o "IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

24, ggfé”é/

WILLIAM FRANKLIN GARDNER
Plaintiff
VS,

79_2_ LARRY H. GILES

ﬂnd 14
v ? ﬂ s of //«z,‘}{f 3 ) ; Defendant

o

By | © BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

AT 1AW

Skrariff clalp m‘ﬂ tniles at _ ;:{; P I I I I I I
Y s

Jen Cents per mila T
vents pe + Total §. e s : !
FAYLOR WL Kips, Jé;f?m' e A
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BY

e .

EPUTY SHERIER ™=y

AUG 9 oY

Y
wt REGISTER

CHASON, STONE & CHASON
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
P. ©. Box 120
BAY MINETTE., ALABAMA




THE STATE OF ALABAMA—JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

October Term, 19 70-71
L Diw. No. 671

i 3 Baldwin
~ To the Clerk I{e/vgifs{e/r of the Circuat Court of

County, Greeting:

Whereas, the Record and Proceedings of the_ Circuit Court

-of said county, in a certain cause lately pending in said Court between
- LARRY M. GILES

, Appellant.__,
and
WILLIAM FRANKLIN GARDNER
, Appellee..,

wherein by said Court it was considered adversely to saild appellant | were brought before the
Supreme Court, by appeal taken, pursuant to law, on behalf of said appellant

Now, it is hereby certified:

That the Supreme Court on the .24  day of June , 1971 reversed

and annulled the judgment of the Court below, and remanded the cause to said

Court for further proceedings therein.

Willi 3 in Gard:
That the Court further ordered the appellee..2 William Franklin Gardner,

pay the costs accruing on said appeal in this Court and in the Court below, for which cosis let

execution issue.

Witness, J. O. Sentell, Clerk of the Supreme
Court of Alabama, at the Judicial Department

24th June
day of

)

Chaatl of the -Supreme Court of Alabama.




THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

October Térm, 19.70-71

1 Div., No 671

Larry Il. Giles

Ap;bellan(:,

V8.

William Franklin Cardner:

- From

Appellee,

Baldwin Circuit
#8855 Court,

CERTIFICATE OF
REVERSAL

The State of Alabuma,

County.

19

day of

} Filed

this

JUN 29 1971

EUN -
ICE B. BLACKMON gtrcurm

BROWH PRINTING CO., HOKTGOMERY |248



CITATEON OCF APPEAL Moore Printing Company, Bay Minette. Alabmma

THE STATE OF ALABAMA
Beldwin County - Circuit Court

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA—GREETING:

.....................................................................................................................

................................................

............

................................................................................................................................................................................

Term of OUr e s s Court of the State of Alabama, to be held at Montgomery, on the

e L o — cost
.................................... daY Of tirrriercrrce e e ceressassseesstaesesssesssssnserner | Pavcenn. B€XE, and the necssary/bond I
having been given by the said ......... = o a2 & S € =Y OO OSSOV OO OV

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland, Baltimore, Maryland,

............ 2 1+ O OO P TSRO TUURRRUY -2 11 - = P8

Now, You Are Hereby Commanded, without delay, to cite the sai&/ ﬁ&ltonBrownofForeman,
Brown & Hudgens arnd N. C, Stone

.................................................................................... 5
.......................................... , attorneySto appear at the ... REXL . e, Term of our
said Supreme Court, to defend against the said Appeal, if ........... TR think proper.

" Witness, ALICE J. DUCK, Clerk of the Circuit Courtof said County, this ... 50— ‘
day of w.overnss «///“-/ ............. L A.D, 1974

e
i
S
121
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Cage No.. . 8855
CIRCUIT COURT
Baldwin County, Alabama -

WILLIAM FRANKLIN GARDNER

Vs,

- Citation in Appeal
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LAY Bl
—— B
oy A0
m Lor
&y rn
Qy o !
& A
o~
oo
S ol 11
- | ]
et TRy
[ssued day of , 19

SERVE:

Y e
N,  C. Stone ' =
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Alton Brown of '
Foreman, Brown & Hudgens



WILLIAM FRANKLIN GARDNER, * IN THE CIRCUIT‘COURT oF

Plaintiff, * BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS | * AT LAW
LARRY H. GILES, *

Defendant. *  CASE NO, 8855

Comes now the Plaintiff in the above styled cause and for

_ Answer to Pleas 4 and 5 says that at the time and place complained

of "in Pleas 4 and 5, respectively, the Defendant was himself
guilty of negligence which proximately contributed to his alleged
injuries and damages in that at said time and place the Defendant
s0 negligently operated a motor vehicle as to cause or allow the
same to collide with the motor vehicle being operated at said
time and place by the Plaintiff, wherefore Plaintiff says that
the Deéfendant should have and recover nothing of the Plaintiff on
said Pleas 3 and 4,

Fdr further answer o Pleas 6 and 7 of the Defendant, the
Plaintiff says as follows:

CHASON , STONE & CHASON
Attorneys for the Plaintiff

BYV’??ﬂbé//<&44-C::af;;~/f<2

Norborne C. Stond, Jr. 5477 —

FOREMAN, BROWN & HUDGENS
Attorneys for the Plaintiff

//@%%

Alton R, Brown, Jr.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICEK | ézf

T do hereby cepetfy that I have on this -
day of ol 3 frirA |, 1828 served a copy of the

foregoing plea

3
“ng on counsel for all parties to this proceeding
by mailing the same by United States mail, properly zddressed,

and first class postage prepaid.

===
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LYONS, PIPES & COOK
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
2510 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

MOBILE, ALABAMA

JOSEPH H.LYONS[I900-1957] 3860I AREA CODE 205
SAM W, PIPES TEL.432-4463
WALTER M, COOK P.O.DRAWER 2525

GOROON B. KAHN
G. SAGE LYONS
AUGUSTINE MEAMER, HI

. Pl
JAMES B. KIERCE,JR. September 24, 1959
WESLEY PIPES
NORTON w. BROOKER, JR.

Re: William Franklin Gardner vs. Larry H. Giles, in the
Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Axgbama, Case MNo.
8855.

Qur £irm is geoing to GP:QSEDL the defendant in connection
i;h the above-referenced suit and I enclose the original
nd my file copy of a demurrer. Please file the coriginal
for me, stamp the copy "'Filed” and return the copy to me
ve

&
in the enclcsed self-addressed, stamped envelope

With best wishes,

LYZNS, PIPES AND COOK N
/ / ,,ZQ Y
s B /@?ﬁ/-/fw |

/E;mes B. K“er ce, Jrls
V

X/1b

Encls.




WILLIAM FRANKLIN GARDNER, X

Plaintiff, X IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
X

vSs. BALDWIN CQUNTY, ALABAMA
X

LARRY H. GILES, )¢ AT LAW NO: 8855
Defendant. X

MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF
GUARDIAN AD LITEM -

Comes now the Plaintiff in the above styled cause, by
and through his Attorneys of Record, and makes this his Motion for
the appointment of a Guardian Ad Litem to represent and defend
the interest of the Defendant in said cause, a minor over the age
of fourteen years and in support thereof, would show unto Your
Honor and unto this Honorable Court as follows:

1. That insofar as your Plaintiff is informed and be-
lives, the Defendant is a minor over the age of fourteen years
having no general guardian.

<:é. That more than thirty days have elapsed since tﬁé
filing of this suit and notice to said minor and no nomination
of a Guardian Ad Litem has been made by the Defendant.

3. That it is necessary that this Honorable Court
appoint a Guardian Ad Litem who is not adversely interested in

said infant for the purpose of defending this action.

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

[T 5
By: NGO . (AL s
s'[; ¥ h

i

b/

ORDER

This day came the Plaintiff in the above styled cause
on his motion for the appointment of a Guaxrdian Ad Litem to re-

present and defend the interest of the minor Defendant in said

voo 83 w343




cause and it appearing to the Court that said motion is due to be

granted; it is, on consideration thereof, hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that 'Q.cx\,x@i&q D,

N
]

{g&aﬁja;;%sz a practicing attorney in Bay Minette, Alabama,
should be, and is hereby, appointed Guardian Ad Litem of Larry H.
Giles, a miﬁor, for the purpose of representing and defending the
interest of said minor in that certain cause now pending in the
Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, At Law, wherein William
Franklin Gardner is Plaintiff and Larry H. Giles, a minor, is
Defendant, being Case No. 8855.

Done this /2L  day of December, 1970.

b g e oG B4 Recsnn

& Cifcuit Judge

YRR
EUI RO

RESISTER
[36salta -l iy

i B3 w344
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WILLIAM FRANKLIN GARDNER,
Plaintiff,
Vs.
LARRY H. GILES,

Defendant.

IN TEE CIRCUIT COURT OF

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

AT LAW

[ X ]

CASE NO. 8855

DEMURRER

- COmes. now the defendant in the above-styled cause, and demurs

to the plaintiff's amended complaint as a whole, and to each and

every count thereof, separately and severally, ané, for separate

and several grounds of demurrer, assigns, separately and severally,

each ground of demurrer heretofore assigned, being grounds one

through eight ~inclusive, separately and severally.

LYONS, PIPES AND COOK
Attorneys for Defendant.

BY ;

. T3

AMES B.
2510 First National Bank

Building, Mobile, Alabama

KIERCE, .

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ﬁ
Idgﬂ%ﬂy thit 1 have 07@ Y gl

day ot ._.. ‘47 Sl L I s vyl oa
copy of the forepoivy plending on ‘eoussel Tae afl
partigh to 1his propoeding by manillie dhe wrre
by imsed, und

’

fited  States magil soroperly  add
class pos% probdid,
=f /, '/{[)7/@/




WILLIAM FRANKLIN GARDNER,

i
Fn

7 hg e -
Pilainti

LARRY H. GILES,

[V
L]
N N S N Nl N Nl N Nt

fendant.

- - - o -
NOoTZIOCE O F APPEAL

rhe zhove sitvlied cause and

{4
rJ‘
o
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n
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o]
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[
L
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Comes now
hereby gives notice of Appeal to the Supreme Court of Alabama

From the Ju

1]

dgment of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County,
Alabama rendered on, to-wiit, December 2, 1270, and from the

4

order of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama rendered

s

on, to-wiz, January 4, 1971 denyin

b

he Defendant's Motion For

aq
ct

New Trial, jointly and separately.

LYONS, PIPES AND COOK

A
Attornevs for the Defendant.

//f ;’ ;>/ ’ /j
/ ;L
;\ f’ . ;{l ) lx./iz’,/,'/(a/:f/‘)g;j\ A

L i
{ S

/ 7 JAMAES B. XKIERCE, JJE
; ,

pamLE PRI,
IFICATE OF SERVICE 4’ %f“g gé%
2 odlm Gy
93 5‘1 o H
“ I do here )gfccmfv that I have on this -L.é E iheiked?
Y of moe Nt e L , 19 ..f’.--, served a ]
copy of 41; jl’q'eﬂomg plead-ng on counsel for all JAEN T‘ AS:M
parties t' 15 procceding by mailing the e

by United c‘-tatcs mail, propery addr ,and
first class st‘.age prepad } /
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WILLIAM FRANKLIN GARDNER * IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

Plaintiff, . * OF BALDWIN COUNTY
Vs. ® ALABAMA
LARRY H, CGILES, * AT LAW
Defendant. * CASE NO. & 8 55

Comes now the defendant and demurs to the plaiﬁ%iff’sﬂuwm
complaint, and to each count thereof, separately and severally,
upon ﬁhe following separate and several grounds, to-wit:

1. Said count fails to allege the violation of any duty
owed by the defendant to the plaintiff,

2. Said count fails to allege fazcts showing the violation
of any duty owed by the defendant to the plaintiff.

3. For aught that appears from said count, the accident
did not occur on a public street.

4. TFor aught that appears from said count, the pizin-
tiff was not at a place where he had a legal right to be
at the time and place complained of.

5. For aught that appears from said count, the injuries
and damages suffered by the plaintiff were not the prbximate
result of any act or failure to act on the part of the defendant.

6. TFor that said count fails to allege any causzl connection
between the alleged negligence of the defendant and the alleged
damages of the plaintiff.

7. TFor that the willful or wantom act alleged in said
count characterizes the act and not the injury.

8. TFor that said count fails to allege facts showing
wantonness on the part of the defendant.

LYONS, PIPES AND COCK

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE L/"ﬁ Attorneys for the Defendant

1 do hereby cetiifyithat 1 have onthis L L
day of _.. 4.7 D , 196 i, e-el'ud a
eopy of the for oing p!mdmg on muns‘l for ull
parties to ths’“procmdmg by maillag “the sure
By United Smtes mail, properly %dd; d. z(ﬁd

]
ﬁrst Class gc prepaid. !
il 1, x///v/:”/*\-’
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

3

WILLIAM FRANKLIN GARDNER,

Plaintiff, = OF BALDWIN COUNTY,
VsS. * ALABAMA
LARRY H. GILES, ® AT LAW
Defendant. * CASE NO. 8855

ANSWER

Comes now the defendant in the above-styled cause,

Larry H. Giles, and for answer to the plaintiff’'s Complaint
as last amended, and to each and every count thereof,
separately and severally, sets down and assigns Ehe follow-
ing Pleas, separately and severally, to-wit:

1. Not guilty.

2. That the material allegations are untrue.

3. The defendant says that at the time and place
éomplained of the plaintiff was himself guilty of negligence
which proximately contributed to his alleged injuries and
damages in that at said time and said place the said plain-
tiff so negligently operated a motor vehicle as{%o cause or
allow the same to collide with the motor vehicle the defendant
was driving, WHEREFORE, the defendant says that the plain-
tiff ought not to have and recover of him.

4. The defendant claims of the plaintiff by way of
recoupment, the sum of THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100
($3,500.00) DOLLARS as damages for that heretofore, at the
rime and place complained of in said count, the said plaintiif
so negligently operated a motor vehicle as to cause or allow
the same to collide with the motor vehicle the defendant was

driving, and as a proximate consequence of the negligence of




the plaintiff as aforesaid, the motor vehicle the defendant
was driving was badly bent, broken, damaged and rendered of
greatly less value; all for which the defendant claims

THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 ($3,500.00) DOLLARS
of the plaintiff by way of recoupment.

5. The defendant claims of the plaintiff by way of
recoupment, the sum of TEN THOUSAND AND NO/100 ($10,000.00)
DOLLARS as damages for that heretofore, at the time and place
complained of in said count, the said plaintiff so negligently
operated a motor vehicle as to cause or allow the same to
collide with the motor vehicle the defendant was driving, and
as a proximate consequence of the negligence of the plaintiff
as aforesaid, the defendant was injured and damaged as follows,
to-wit: The defendant was made sick, sore and lame, he
suffered cuts, bruises and abrasions, he suffered a concussion,
he suffered a blow to the area of his right eye, the vision in
his right eye has been impaired and will be permanently impaired,
he suffered severe headaches, he suffered severe physical pain
and mental anguish and will so suffer in the future, he was
caused to expend sums of money for hospital and doctor bills in
and about his treatment and care; all for which the defendant
claims TEN THOUSAND AND NO/100 ($10,000.00) DOLLARS of the
plaintiff by way of recoupment.

6. The defendant claims of the plaintiff by way of
recoupment, the sum of THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100
($3,500.00) DOLLARS as damages for that heretofore, at the time
and place complained of in said count, the said plaintifi:s

the motor wvehicle of
wantonly injured/;he defendant by so wantonly operating a motor




vehicle so as to cause or allow the same to collide with
the motor wvehicle the defendant was driving, and as a
proximate consequence of the wantonness of the plaintiff
as aforesaid, the motor vehicle the defendant was driving
was badly bent, broken, damaged and rendered of greatly
less value; all for which the defendant claims THREE
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 ($3,500.00) DOLLARS

of the plaintiff by way of recoupment.

7. The defendant claims of the plaintiff by way of
recoupment, the sum of TEN THOUSAND AND NO/100 ($10,000.00)
DOLLARS as damages for that heretofore, at the time and place
complained of in said count, the said plaintiff wantonly

injured the defendant by so wantonly operating a motor vehicle

so as o cause or allow the same to collide with the motor

"~ vehicle the defendant was drivimg, and as a proximate consequence

£ the wantonness of the plaintiff as aforesaid, the defendant
was injured and damaged as follows, to-wit: The defendant was
made sick, sore and lame, he suffered cuts, bruises and abrasiomns,
he suffered a concussion, he suffered a blow to the area of his
right eye, the vision in his right eye has been impaired and
will be permanently impaired, he suffered severe headaches, he
suffered severe physical pain and mental anguish and will so
suffer in the future, he was caused to expend sums of money for
hospital and doctor bills in and about his treatment and care;
all for which the defendant claims TEN TEOUSAND AND NO/100
($10,000.00) DOLLARS of the plaintiff by way of recoupment.
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Please have the Sheriff serve a copy of the foregoing
leas upon the plaintiff’s Attorney of Record who is
Norborne C. Stome, Jr., Attorney at Law, Bay Minette,

Alabama.




SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT

THE STATE OF ALABAMA Circuit Court, Baldwin County
BALDWIN COUNTY } No. 8855

TO ANY SHERIFF OF TEE STATE OF ALABAMA.:

4

You Are Hereby Commanded to Summon . ESARSERIXBIRES...... Willizm Franklin. Gardnex. . ..

to appear and plead, answer or demur, within thirty days from the service hereof, to the' compleins
ANSWER & Pleas : B e e

filed in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, State of Alabama, at Bay Minette against...... william Frenklin
Plaintiff
BB B e b r e er ettt e e Rttt es Deferdant.......

..........................................................................................................................................................
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THE STATE OF ALABAMA

BALDWIN COUNTY

CIRCUIT COURT.

WHALLTAM ERANKLIN. GARBNER ... _
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NORBORNE C. STONE, JR.
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Piamhffs Attorney
LYONS, PIPES & COOK
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Defendant’s Attorney
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Atty, for Plaintiff
Bay Minette,
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WILLIAM FRANKLIN GARDNER, IN TEE CIRCUIT COURT

Plaintiff, %  OF BALDWIN COUNTY,

vs. *  ALABAMA
LARRY H, GILES, * AT LAW
Defendant. % CASE NO. 8855

NOTI OF DE@OSITION

TO: Mr Norborne C. SLone Jr.
Attormey At Law
Post Office Box 120
Bay Minette, Alabama 36507

Please take notice that at 10:15 a.m. on the Sth
day of July, 1970 in the Law Library of the Baldwin
County Courthouse situated at Bay Minette, Alabama the
defendant Larry H. Giles will take the Deposition of
1. B. Benbow, whose address is Route 1, Box 46 B, Loxley,
Alzbama upon oral examination pursuant to an Act of the
Legislature of the State of Alabama, designated as Act No.
375, Regular Session 1955, Approved September 8, 1955,
before Mrs. Louise Dusenbury, an officer authorized to
administer oaths in the County of Baldwin, State of Alabama,
duly authorized to take Depositions and swear witnesses in
said County, in said State. The oral examination will
continue from day to day until completed and you are invited
to attend and examine the witness.
IPES AND COOK

N »
ozleys for the DeFendagf
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CERTIFICATE OF S

o
T do hereby certify that I have on this ’,7///dav of
191 , served a copy of the foregoing Notice of D63v§lti ont
counsel for all parties to this pLoceed-nP by meiling the same

by United States Mail, properly aatressea and £1Lst cl ?s

Aﬂ/if 44’Z{ fx/_ﬂZZ/)éA'

.}

NOTE T0 CLERK: Please issue a Subpoena *of/t?e witness to appedr at the time
z2nd place aforesaid for his Deposition. The witness may be served at his
place of em310jme1L which is Alabama Highway Debar_ment Repair SnOp, Loxle
Alabama or his residence which is Route 1., Box 46 B, Loxley, AldBama.
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THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

OCTOBER TERM, 1970-71

Larry H. Giles

1 Dpiv. 671 | V.

William Franklin Gardner

Appeal from Baldwin Circuit Court

 ~MERRILL, JUSTICE.

This is an appeal from a verdict and judgment for

the plaintiff-appellee in the amount of $31,000.00 against
:Ehe defendant-appellant on a two-count complaint filed as

a result of an intersection collision between the plaintiff's




pickup truck and the defendant's car. One count charged
negligence and the second.charged wantonness. The plain-
 £iff's wanton count was charged out by the trial court.

Thé defendant filed pleas of the general issue, contributory
" negligence and recoupnent. After verdict and judgment, a-
motion for a new trial was overruled.

Apéellant's first assignment of error is the ré—
fusal of the trial court to grant the defendant's requested
affirmative charge with hypothesis. Most of the evidence
is undisputed.

The plaintiff, an adult, was traveling west and the
defendant, a nineteen-year—old boy., was going south when

'they collided at an intexrsection of two dirt roads, which

intersected at right angles. ‘There were no traffic control

devices. Neither driver could see a vehicle on the other
road until they actually entered the intersection. There

was no evidence that either driver stopped before entering

+he intersection. Based. on skid marks left before the im-

pact, the speed of the defendant's car prior to the collision

was estimated by a State Trooper at 50 to 60 miles per hour.
The trooper also estimated the speed of the plaintiff's
pickup truck to be about 30 miles per hour. At one point
“in the trial, the plaintiff testified that his speed was

'35 miles per hour prior to entering the intersection. The
plaintiff did not see the defendant's car ﬁntil immediately

before impact. The defendant did not-testify.




It is the appellant's contention that fhe violation
_of the right-of-way rule contained in Tit. 36, § 18(a), Code
1940,_as amended, established contributory negligence of the
ﬁlaintiff as a matter of law, which was the proximate cause
of the collision. The right—ofﬂwéy rule is as follows:
s 18(a). When two vehicles approach

or enter an intersection at approximately

+he same time, the driver of the vehicle on

the left shall yield the rightmof—way'to the

vehicle on the xright * * _ |

Generally speaking, proximate cause is a jury question.

McCaleb v. Reed, 225 Ala. 564, 144 So. 28; Allman v. Beam, 272
.Ala. 110, 130 So. 24 194; and it is only when the facts are

" such that reasonable men must draw the same conclusion that
the guestion of proximate cause is one of law for the courts.

Morgan v, City of Tuscaloosa, 268 Ala. 493, 108 So. 2d 342;

Louisville & N. R. Co. v. Courson, 234 Ala. 273, 174 So. 474.

In reviewing a trial court's refusal to grant the
' defendant's affirmative charge, the appellate court must
consider the tendencies of the evidence in the light most

favorable to the plaintiff. Smith v. Lawson, 264 Ala. 389,

88 So. 24 322; Alabama Power Ccmpany v. Scholz, 283 Ala. 232,

215 So. 2d 447,

In the instant case, we think that a jury would be
authorized to f£ind that the proximate cause of the accident
.was the excessive speed at which the defendant entered the

intersection rather than to find that the failure of the




plaintiff to yield the right-of-way was a proximate cause

_of the accident. In Moore v. Cruit, 238 Ala. 414, 191 So.

'252, where the defendant contended that the plaintiff could
not recover because he did not yield the right-of-way under
- the statute, the court said:
"o *.* if the rule of the road'as to the
approach of vehicles to an intersection,
which gives the right of way to the one on
- the right, is conceded to be here applic-
.able * * * yet that would not suffice to
exonerate the defendant of all negligence
in running the bus into the center éf the
.'_Atmore highway at a "blind' intersection,
x % * " Upon all the evidence, the ques-
" tion of negligence as to each was for'thg
' jury's consideration.
.* * - x *
'“Aﬁd it is too clear for discussion
| thét i£ cannot bé said the proof shows
' 'that any negligence of the driver of the
~car (in which the plaintiff was riding)

was the sole proximate cause * * ¥

:_See also, Triplett v. Daniel, 255 Ala. 566, 52 So. 24 184,
 ﬁhere it was said that if "under the undisputed proof in the.
:case there is a violation of § 17, Title 36, Code of 1940
(plaintiff failed to give proper sign), then such violation

constitutes negligence on the part of the plaintiff as a




. mﬁtte£ of léw but it would still remain a gquestion for the
S jury as-to whether violation of the statute proximately con-
”tributed to her injury."

We hold that the trial court did not err in refusing
;to_§ive defendant's requested affirmative charge.

Assignment of error two is predicated on the trial

" court's overruling of the defendant's objection to admitting

into evidence the defendant's lack of a driver's license.

The only witness presented in behalf of the defendant was

the defendant's mother, who had given her son permission to
- use the car on the day the accident occurred. On Cross exami—
'Tnation, counsel for plaintiff asked, "You knew that he didn't

" have a driver's license, didn't you?" Then, without a ruling
‘on the objection, the trial court asked, "Did he have a

- ‘driver's license?" There was furthei objection gnd the trial
. court overruled the objection and thé witness answéred, "No."

Before such evidence is admissible there must be
established a causal connection between the failure to have
“a license and the injuries received in the accident. Lindsey

'v.‘Barton, 260 Ala. 419, 70 So. 24 633. In Chattahodchee

" Valley Railway Company v. Williams, 267 Ala. 464, 103 So. 24

762, proof of revocation of a driver's license was held in-
- admissible absent a showing of a causal connection between
- such revocation and the injuries received from the accident.

The existence or non-existence of a driver's license does not

establish the competency oxr incompetency of a driver.




-~ Commercial Union Ins. Co. of N. Y. v. Security Gen. Ins. Co.,

1282 Ala. 344, 211 So. 24 477. In the instant case, no such
_causal connection is shown. Furthermore, we are of the
o bpinion that the admission into evidence of the failure of

the defendant to possess a driver's license was prejudicial

. error which requires a reversal. See Madison v. State, 40

_ala. App. 62, 109 So. 2d 749, cert. denied 268 Ala. 699, 109
So. 24 755, holding that reversible error was committed in
admitting evidence of the revocation of the defendant's

‘driver's license in a case where defendant was convicted of

-_manslaughter; and see also, Stanford v. State, 40 Ala. App.

220, 110 So. 23 641, holding that reversible efror was com—
'~ mitted in allowing testimony that the defendant had no

" driver's license. That case was”é criminal prosecution for
leaving the scene of an accident. Aithough the ;nstant case
is civil, we think that the evidence”admitte& was prejudicial
error necessitating a reversal of the judgment.

In assignment of error three, the appellant argues

' that reversible error waé committed when the trial court per-
miﬁted a State Trooper to give his opinion as to the speed of
the defendant's car prior to the collision. The basis of the
appellant's contention is two-fold. One, the trooper &id not
- know the exact distance of skid marks made by the defendant's
ICar,and, two, that since the skid marks were made on a dirt
.road, the trooper was_not rendering an expert opinion but

merely "speculating or conjecturing.® The trooper testified

~that the skid marks he found leading up to debris in the




intersection were "something like 50 to 75 feet."™ On cross
examination, the trooper estimated that the skid marks
P"might have been 100 £eet." .He did not know the exact foot-
age. The witness alsc testified that he found the road torn
-up, apparently from a point in the intersection and leading
" out to where the two vehicles rested. Based on the above
information, the trooper was allowed to testify that he es-
timated the speed of the defendant's car at approximately 50
to 60 miles per hour.

An expert, who did not observe a collision, may ex-
press an opinion as to the speed of a vehicle on the basis
of skid marks if such marks were made before impact. Holuska

. Moore, . Ala.. , 239 So. 24 192; Rosen v. Lawson, 281

Ala. 351, 202 So. 2d 716; Stanley v. Hayes, 276 Ala. 532, 165

.' So. 2d 84. See generally, 29 A. L. R. 3d, at p. 248 et. seq.
.In the instant case, it is contended that there is an insuf-
_ficient basis upon which to predicate an expert opinion dﬁé
to the inexactnéss of the trooper's knowledge of the length
of the skid marks. In all the Alabama cases cited in briefs
.and examined'bf independent research, the length of the skid
marks were measured:; they were not the result of a "rough es-
timate."

Under the facts in this case, we cannot say that the
'testimony of the trooper was admissible when objections,
~general and specific, were made to his indefinite conclusions.

We are not to be understood as holding that he was not an

expert generally in the investigation of highway collisions.




But the skid marks were not measured; his estimate was that
their length was from 50 to 75 feet on direct eﬁamination

%nd could have been as much as 100 feet on eross examination.

We hold that the trial court erred in permitting the witness
to give an opinion as to the speed of defendant's car when

it was obviously based on indefinite figures and was obviously

~ based upon speculation and conjecture.

Assignment of error four chargeé that the trial court
erréd in allowing the Sﬁate Trooper to give an opinion as to
the speed of the plaintiff's pickup truck prior to the col-
lision. There was no evidence of any skid marks made by the
plaintiff’'s vehicle prior to impact. It appears that the
Crooper's opinion was based on skid marks made after impact
‘and on the condition of the two vehicles. It is clear that
the admission ‘of such evidence, over objection, when based
‘on skid marks made after impact, is prejudicial error.

Jowers v. Dauphin, 273 Ala. 567, 143 So. 24 167. And it has

been held that an expert opinion as to speed may not be given

when based solely on the physical condition of the vehicles

after an accident. Williams v. Roche Undertaking Co., 255
Ala. 56, 49 So. 24 902. Nevertheless, it appears that the
admission of this evidence in the instant case was harmless
error. At one point, the plaintiff testified that his speed
was about 35 miles per hour prior to impact, whereas, the
trooper's opinion was that the plaintiff was traveling at
about 30 miles per hour. Thus, it is clear that neither the

plaintiff nor the defendant was prejudiced by the admission




of the trooper's testimony. We have discussed these matters
.because they will probably arise in a new trial.

In appellant's assignment five, it is contended that
£ﬁe trial judge erred in his oral charge and that such error
was not cured by the giving of defendant's requested charge
on same subject. In substance, the court charged that if two
vehicles enter an intersection at the same time, the one on
“the left must yield the right-of-way to the one on the right,
whereas, Tit. 36, § 18(a), Code 1940, as amended, states that

when two vehicles enter an intersection at approximately the

same time, the one to the left must yield the right-of-way to.
the one on the right. EThe trial couxrt apparently conceded
that an error was made and offered to give the defendant's
';féqﬁested charge which contained the pertinent exact wording
~in Tit. 36 § 18(a). The trial court did give one of the de-
fendant's requested written charges which included the word
'"approximately." The better policy in dealing with the rﬁies
of the road in an oral charge ié to guote the applicable
statute.

Assignment six relatés to the refusal of the trial
court to give defendant's requested charge numbered 12. It
does not appear that the refusal to give that regquested charge
_was.reversible error in that the same rule of law was covered
1in both the court'é ora} charge and the written charges given
by the court. Tit. 7, § 273, Code 1940.

It is argued under assignment seven that the trial

court erred in refusing to grant the defendant's motion fox




10.

‘a new trial. Since the motion for a new trial raised the
same matters we have discussed in this opinion,'it'ig not
necessary to consider that assignment.

| Appellee, in brief, states that the “application of
the doctrine of subsequent negligence" to the facts would be
sufficient to refuse defendant's regquest for the affirmative
charge. It is true that a count sufficiently charging simple
negligence can be the basis for recovery for subsequent negli-

~gence, Gulf, M, & 0. R. Co. V. Sims, 260 Ala. 258, 69 So. 24

449, Southern Railway Co. V. McCamy, 270 Ala. 510, 120 So. 2d

695. But the instant case was not tried on the theory of sub-
sequent negligence and the trial court did not instruct the
jury on that subject. Under those facts, the case will not
"be reviewed here on a theory different from that on which the

. trial was had. Barfield v. Wright, 286 Ala. , 240 So. 2d

593, Southern Railway Co. v. Terry, 268 aAla. 510, 109 So. 24

919,
For the errors noted in the opinion, the judgment of
the trial court is reversed and the cause is remanded.
REVERSED AND REMANDED.
Lawson, Harwood and Maddox, JJ., concur.

Heflin, C. J., concurs in the result.

1, J. 0. Sentell, Clerk of the Supreme GU’!;I: ﬁ
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Clerk, Supreme Court of Alntris
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